Dr. Gail

Morrison

Interim Executive Duector

To:

FROM:

March 26, 2007

Dr. Layton McCurdy, Chair, and Members, Commission an Higher Education

Mr. Daniel Ravenel, Chair, Committce on Finance and Facilities

SUBJECT: Interim Capital Projects for Consideration on April 5, 2007

The Committee on Finance and Facilities met on March 1 to review the following items:

6.04A

-,

Interim Capital Projects
A.) Clemson University
a. JCAR Technelogy Neighborhood One Plaza Construction
-increase budget, revise scope

B.) College of Charleston

a. 5 College Way Renovation
-establish project

b. 7 College Way Renovation
-establish project

¢. 9 College Way Renovation
-establish project

C.) Medical University of South Carolina
a. Hazardous Weather Upgrades — Phase |
-establish project
b. College of Nursing Clinical Teaching Lab Construction
-increase hudget, revise scope

D.) South Carolina State University
a. Lowman Hall Renovations
-increase hudget

E.) University of South Carolina Columbia
a. Athletic Master Plan Phase I Development
- increase bhudgel, revise scope
h. Band Hall and Dancc Facility Construction
-increase budger, revise scope, change project name

-1-



c. Patterson Hall Renovation
- increase budget

d. 1321 Pendleton Street Renovations
- establish project

c. Omega Il Research Facility Construction
-increase budget, revise scope

f. Beta Research Facility Construction
-increase hudget, revise scope

|

6.04B Leases |
A} Clemson University

a. Library Storage and Offices

-lease renewal

B.) Medical University of Scuth Carolina
a. 4295 Arco Lanc

-lease renewal

6.04C List of Stafl Approvals for January 2006

If vou have any questions about a particular item, or if you need additional information, please
contact me or Lynn Metealf at (803} 737-2263.




Agenda Item 6.04A

ESCRIPTION OF INTERIM CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR CONSIDERATION
April 5, 2007

Clemson University

1CAR Technology Neighborhood One - £945,000 -increasc budget, revise scope
Plaza Construction

(Previous Budget = $6,400,000*)

Source of Fundé: $£300,000 -research university infrastructure bonds
$645,000 -operating revenue '
Proposcd Budget: $5,660,000  -site development (2.5 acres)

747,000  -contingency
495,000  -landscape
. 440,000  -professional services fees
3.000 -equipment and/or materials
Total: $7,345,000

Description
The University requests approval to increase the budget and revise the scape of the project. The revision

consists of two components: 1.) the completion of sitc architecture to including lighting, hardscape, and
landscape; and 2.) the reallocation of funds for construction of a site plaza originally approved for
completion in the International Center for Automotive Rescarch (ICAR) Parking Structure project. (As a
note, the $300,000 reallocation for this component is from Rescarch University Infrastructure Bonds
which were appropriated by the General Assembly.) '

The Technology Neighborhood One Plaza will serve as the main gathering space and public entrance for
this portion of the University’s ICAR campus in Greenviile. The additional funding and revised scope
will enhance the site architecture of the project including site lighting, hardscape, landscape, and site
artwork. The reallocation of funding from the parking structure project will allow construction of the
entire Technology Neighborhood One Plaza at onc time, thus gaining inherent cost and schedule
efficiencies.

*The source of funds for the 36,400,000 previously allocated for this project is from Research
University Infrastructure Bonds.

E&G Deferred Maintenance Reduction:
N/A — Site Development

Annual Operating Cosis/Savings:
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time.

Recommendation
The Committee on Finance and Facilitics recommends approval of this project as proposed.




College of Charleston

5 College Way Renovation $1,000,000  -establish project
Source of Funds: $1,000,000  -capital improvement project funds
Proposed Budget: $ 675,000 -interior building renovations (4,821 GSF)

85,000  -professional services fecs
\ 80,000 -roofing
' 80,000  -exterior building renovations
| 80.000 -contingency
Total Budget: ! $1,000,000

Description

The College requests approval to establish a project to renovate a 4,821 GSF facility built in 1826. The
facility housed faculty from the School of Education for several years. The faculty will be relocating this
month to the new School of Education facility. The move will allow the College to complete major
renovations in the facility.

The scope of the work will include new electrical, plumbing, and mechanical systems; restoration of
architectural featurcs; new interior finishes; upgrades to the technology infrastructure; a new roof; and
the repair and painting of the exterior.

E&G Deferred Maintenance Reduction:

CHE is in the process of updating the building conditions of the campus facilities, therefore, a current
deferred maintenance amount is not available. However, the facility is over 100 years old and has not
been renovated in more than 30 years. Accordingly, the project is expected to eliminate a significant
portion of the facility’s deferved maintenance.

Annual Operating Costs/Savings:

The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time.
Recommendation

The Committee on Finance and Facilities recommends approval of this project as proposed.

College of Charleston

7 College Way Renovation 51,000,000  -cstablish project
Source of Funds: $1,000,000  -twition fces
Proposed Budget: § 720,000  -interior building renovations (5,225 GSF)

100,000  -contingency
95,000  -exterior building renovations
85.000  -professional services fees
Total Budget: $1,000,000

Deseription
The College requests approval to cstablish a project to renovate a 5,225 GSF facility built in 1830. The
facility housed facuity from the Schoo) of Education for scveral years. The faculty will be relocating this

-4 -




month to the new School of Education facility. The move will allow the College to complele major
renovations in the facility. The renovated building will be housed with faculty from other departments
who are currently located in fragmented and overcrowded facilities.

The scope of the work will include new electrical, plumbing, and mechanical systems; restoration of
architectural features; new interior finishes; upgrades to the technology infrastructure; and the repair and
painting of the exterilor.

E&G Deferred Mainlk‘enance Reduction:

CHE is in the process of updating the building conditions of the campus jacilities, ther¢fore, a current
deferred mam!enancé amount is not available. However, the facility is over 100 years old and has not
been renovated in more than 30 vears. Accordingly, the project is expected to eliminate a significant
partion of the facility s deferred maintenance.

Annual Operating Costs/Savings:
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time.

Recommendation
The Committee on Finance and Facilities recommends approval of this project as proposed.

College of Charleston
9 College Way Renovation 51,750,000  -establish progect

Source of Funds: $1,000,000  -capital improvement project funds
750,000  -collcpe fees

Proposed Budget: $1.100,000  -interior building renovations {9,105 GSF)
250,000  -roofing
175,000  -contingency
125,000  -exterior building renovations

100,000  -professional services fees
Total Budget: $1.,750,000

Description
The College requests approval to establish a project to renovate a 9,105 GSF facility built in 1835. The

facility housed faculty from the School of Education for several years. The faculty will be relocating this
meonth to the new School of Education facility. The move will allow the College to complete major
renovations in the facility. The renovated building will be housed with faculty from other departments
who are currently located in fragmented and overcrowded facilities.

The scope of the work will include new electrical, plumbing, and mechanical systems; restoration of
architectural features; new interior finishes; upgrades to the technology infrastructure; a new slate roof;
and the repair and painting of the extertor.

E& G Deferred Maintenance Reduction:

CHE is in the process of updating the building conditions of the campus facilities; therefore, a current
deferred maintenance amount is not available. However, the facility is over 100 years old and has not
been renovated in more than 30 years. Accordingly, the project is expected to eliminate a significant
portion of the facility's deferred maintenance.

-5-



Annual Operating Costs/Savings: _
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs at this time.

Recommendation
The Committee on Finance and Facilitics recommends approval of this project as proposed.

Medical University of South Carolina

Hazardous Weather Upgrades — Phasc 1 £855,998% -estab}ish project
Source of Funds: $506,000 -institutional capital project fund
349,998 -indirect cost fund
Proposed Budget: $700,400 -cquipment and/or materials
85,598 -contingency
50,000 -professional services fees
. 20.000 -utilitics renovations/replacement
Total: $855,998

Description
The University requests approval to establish a project to complete phase one of a four phase project to

move critical equipment out of the hurricane flood plain. The project includes the purchase of three 750-
kilowatt portable generators with fuel supply, automatic transfer switches, and controls for use during
fixed-generator relocations. These portable generators can be attached to any building as necessary and
can also be uscd during any type of inclement weather. In addition, thrce Thurmond/Gazes Research
Building generator fucl pumps will be replaced, along with extending fuel tank vents and scaling tank
fill caps. '

E&G Deferred Maintenance Reduction:
N/A — Infrastructure

Annual Operating Costs/Savings:
The project is not expected 1o generate additional operating costs at this time.

Recommendation
The Committee on Finance and Facilities recommends approval of this project as proposed.




Medical University of South Caralina

College of Nursing Clinical Teaching - $1,000,000 -increase budget, revise scope
Lab Construction

(Previous Budget = §1,500,000})

Source of Funds: $1,000,000  -university-generated funds

Proposed Budget: $1,452,800  -interior building renovations (10,860 GSF)
450,000  -new construction {704 (GSF)
200,000  -contingency
160,000  -professional services fees
129,000  -labor costs
100,700  -cquipment and/or materials
7.500 -asbestos abatement

Total: $2.500,000
Description

The University requests approval to increasc the budget and revise the scope of the project. The General
Assembly appropriated $1.5 million for the project in 2005, and since that time, the Umiversity has
engaged a’consultant to develop fully the project. The simulated clinical laboratory will consist of
approximately 10 separate labs where students will be allowed to practice nursing skills on mannequins
and develop techniques so that acceptable performance and safcguard standards are met. The new
construction cost includes 704 GSF for a supply room and a mechanical room and 368 GSF for an
exterior entryway. Overall, 1,072 GSF is being added to the facility at $420 per GSF. The interior
renovations cost per square foot is $134.

As the design devcloped, it became apparent to the University an additional storage space and
mechanical room and a redesigned main entrance were needed. The mechanical room will contain a
dedicated HVAC system to support the center. The building’s original electrical equipment that is over -
50 years old will be replaced.

E&G Deferred Maintenance Reduction:
The project will alleviate a portion of the 33,050,466 in existing deferred maintenance in the building.

Annual Operating Costs/Savings:
The project is not expected to generate additional operating cosis at this time.

Recommendation .
The Committee on Finance and Facilities recommends approval of this project as proposed.




South Carolina State University
Lowman Hall Renovations $2.044,000  -increase budget
(Previous Budget = $2,115,791)

Source of Funds: $2,044,000  -rcnovation reserve funds

Proposcd Budget: $1.798,291  -interior building renovations (24,300 GSF)
i 1,140,000  -utilities renovations

I 350,000  -roofing

| 295000  -contingency

-, 250,000  -professional services fees

'. 100,000 -exterior building renovations
80,000  -other permanent improvements
50,000  -landscaping
50,000  -site development

. 46,500  -project administration

Total: $4.159,791

Description ‘
The University requests approval 1o increase the project budget which is necessary to comply with the
restoration/rehabilitation requirements imposed by the National Park Service and United States
Department of Interior. Lowman Hall is listed in the National Register and is the oldest existing building
on the University’s campus. The institution desires to preserve the character and historic nature of this
cxisting campus image.

The Unijversity negotiated with the Department of Interior for nearly two years concerning the cxtent of
renovation, restoration, and replacement items allowed. The agency’s standards and guidclines for
historic rehabilitation projects are much more stringent than that of building an exact replica. Obtaining
ariginal materials may be twice as costly as purchasing the current common building matenals. The
project requires detailed crafismanship in restoring whatever original components are deemed
salvageable. As a result, an additional labor costs 1s nccessary for acquiring the specialized crafismen to
restarc the facility which escalates the construction cost by as much as 20 10 25 percent.

The University intends to house the President’s Office, Board of Trustees, Finance and Management,
and Academic Affairs in the newly renovated facility. This relocation will allow the institution to utilize
the Donma Administration Building (facility currently housing the previously mentioned offices) for
other needed administrative and office space.

Note the project received $1 million in capital improvement bonds (CIB) in 2000.

Ed& G Deferred Maintenance Reduction:
N/A — The facility is currently off-line, therefore, it is not included in the institution’s calculation of
deferred maintenance.

Annual Operating Costs/Savings:

Maintenance, insurance, custodial, and utilities will require additional operating costs ranging from
$215.624 1o $228,756 in the three years following project completion. The cosis will be absorbed into
the existing hudget.

Recommendation
The Committce on Finance and Facilitics recommends approval of this project as proposed.

-8-




University of South Carolina Columbia

Athletic Mastcr Plan Phase | $12,000,000 -increase budget, revise scopc
Development

{(Previous Budget = $800,000)

Source of Funds: $7,498,000  -athletic bond anticipation notes
4,502,000  -private funds

Proposed Budget: $10,000,000 -new construction (35,000 GSF)
! 1,550,000 -professional services fees

'| 1,250,000 -contingency
Total: : $12,800,000

Description

The University Tcquests approval to increase the budget and revise the scope of the project. The
proposed Academic Enrichment Center will be the first capital investment in the redevelopment of the
Roost area for athlctics. The Center is envisioned to house approximately 35,000 GSF of instructional,
study, meeting, and support space for the academic advancement of all student athletes. The project
scope will include architcctural space programming, design, construction, and construction
administration through completion of the construction and occupancy of the facility. The new
construction cost per square foot is $286.

A guarantee letter is on file for the $4,502,000 in privatc funds.

E& G Deferred Maintenance Reduction:
N/A — Auxiliary

Armmugl Operating Costs/Savings:
Muintenance, grounds, custodial, energy services ulility management, waste management, and utilities

will require additional operating costs of $270,900 in the three years Jollowing project completion. The
costs will be absorbed into the existing budger.

Recommendation
The Committee on Finance and Facilities recommends approval of this project as proposed.

University of South Carolina Columbia

Band Hall and Dance Facility $3,100,000  -increase budget, revisce scope, change
Construction project name

(Previous Budgct = $6,729,000)

Source of Funds: §2,500,000  -institation bonds
600,000  -institutional funds

Proposed Budgcet: $5.108,000  -new construction (32,869 GSF)
3,144,000  -site development

767,000  -contingency

460,000  -professional services fees

300,000  -equipment and/or materials

50,000 -miscellancous owner costs
Total: $9.829,000
-9



Description _

The University requests approval to increase the budget and revise the project scope. The revision will
include an addition of a third dance studio. The increased budget will allow for this addition as wcll as
additional costs associated with revision in foundation design.

The third dance studio is needed to meet the programmatic needs of the dance program. The foundation
will need to use steel piles. It was general knowledge that the site had been used as a landfill but no sub-
surface investigation had been performed to quantify the nature, depth, and extent of buried materials.
After sub-surface investigations were performed, foundation desigin was revised using steel piles.

E&G Deferred Maintenance Reduction:
N/4 — New Construction

Annual Operating Costs/Savings:
Maintenance, grounds, custodial, waste management/recycling, one-time equipment needs, and wilities

will require additional operating costs ranging from 882,512 to $112,512 in the three years Jollowing
project completion. The costs will be absorbed into the existing budget.

Recommendation
The Committee on Finance and Facilities recommends approval of this project as proposed.

University of South Carolina Columbia
Patterson Hall Renovation $3,000,000 -increase budget
(Previous Budget = 53,561,000}

Source of Funds: $3,000,000  -housing maintenance revenue

Proposed Budgct: $5,000,000  -interior building renovations (154,000 GSF)
1,000,000  -utilities renovations
361,000  -contingency
200,000  -professional services fees
Total: $6,561,004)

Description
The University requests approval to increase the budget for planned upgrades and replacements to the

Patterson Hall dormitory. The project was approved initially as part of the 2003 Comprehensive
Permanent Improvement Plan (CPIP). The upgrades planned for summer 2007 will replace aged systems
and prevent unplanned outages. ‘The requested increase is needed to complete the sccond phase of the
project. Costs have increased duc to the delay in implementing the project due to scheduling conflicts
with summer programs and changing prioritics of University Housing. The intetior renovation cost per
square foot is $32.

The second phase of the project will include completion of the renovation of the electrical and
mechanical system upgrades installed fast summer. Additional work will include upgradcs to the chilled
water, hot water, and clcctrical systems that support the fan coil units. The total projected cost for the
project has not been finalized. The scope of the work may increase due to additional work required to
satis{y code requirements.

- 10-




E&G Deferred Maintenance Reduction:
Nid — Housing

Annual Operating Costs/Sqvings.
The project is not expected io generate additional operating costs ai this time.

Recommendation
The Committee on Frnance and Facilities recommends approval of this project as proposed.

University of South \Carolma Columbia

1321 Pendleton Streel; Renovations $1,800,000  -establish project
Source of Funds: $1,800,000  -housing maintenance revenue
Proposed Budget: $1,500,000 -interior building renovations (16,240 GSF)

150,000  -professional services fees
- 150.000 -contingency
Total: $1,800,000 '

Description

The University requests approval to establish a project for general renovations to the existing facility at
1321 Pendleton Street to accommaodate the relocation of University Housing Offices. The scope of the
work will include modifications of the building interior to meet the programmatic needs of University
Housing, asbestos and lead paint abatement, and upgrades to plumbing, HVAC, and clectrical systems.
Code-related 1ssues and the structural integrity of the building will also be addressed.

Housing administrative officers were located previously in the Towers dormitories which are being
demolished to provide a site for the Honors Housing Residential Hall construction. The housing offices
are temporarily located in McBryde Quadrangle. It is currently proposed that a portion of McBryde be
demolished to provide an alternate site for the construction of the Thomas Cooper Library Collections
Addition. The renovation of 1321 Pendleton Street will provide long-term location for the housing
admlmstratwe offices.

E&G Deferred Maintenance Reduction:
N/A — Housing

Annual Operating Costs/Savings:
The project is not expected to generate additional operating costs al this time.

Recommendation
The Committee on Finance and Facilities recommends approval of this project provided the University
Board of Trustces approves this project at its April 20, 2007 meeting.

-11 -



University of South Carolina Columbia
Omega II Research Facility Construction  $4,000,000  -increase budget, revise scope
(Previous Budget = $29,924,516)

Source of Funds: $4,000,000  -institution bonds

Proposed Budget: $£29,000,000 -new construction (110,000 GSF)
4,100,000 -professional services fees
824.516 -conlingency .
Total: $33,924,516 o

Description :

The University requests approval to increase the budget and revisc the project scope. The revision is for
the future upfit of a single floor in the research facility. As specific rescarch units arc identificd for
occupancy, additional funding is required to upfit space for specialized and unique programmatic needs, -

The institution bonds funding the project are within the current capacity of the University. There was no
increase in student fees associated with this bond funding. The debt is being paid with indirect cost
recovery from research grants.

E&G Deferred Maintenance Reduction;
N/A — New Construction

Annual Operating Costs/Savings:
The project is not expected to generate additional operating cosis at this time.

Recommendation :
The Committee on Finance and Facilities recommends approval of this project as proposed.

University of South Carolina Columbia
Beta Research Facility Construction $4,000,000  -increase budget, revise scope
(Project Budget = $31,564,157)

Source of Funds: $4,000,000 -institution bonds

Proposed Budgets: $30,600,000 -new construction (125,000 GSF)
3,750,000 -professional services fees
1,000,000 -site development

549,157 -contingency
Total: $35,554,157

Description

The University requests approval to increase the budget and revise the project scope. The revision is for
the future upfit of a single floor in the rescarch facility. As specific research units are identified for
accupancy, additional funding is required to upfit space for specialized and unique programmatic needs.
Space will also be upfitted for Engenuity SC, a stratcgic leadership group, to create a wet-lab incubator
space for fuel cells.




The institution bonds funding the project are within the current capacity of the University. There was no
increase in student fees associated with this bond funding. The debt is being paid with indirect cost
recovery from research grants, -

E& G Deferred Mainienance Reduction:
N/4 — New Construction

Annual Operating Costs/Savings: T
The project is not expected to generate udditional operating cosis\at this time.

Recommendation
The Committee on Finance and Facilities recommends approval of this project as proposed.

-13 -



Agenda Item 6.04B

DESCRIPTION OF LEASES FOR CONSIDERATION
April 5, 2007

Clemson University
Library Storage & Offices -leasc renewal $120,175/yr

|
Description ',
The University requests approval to renew its lease for library storage and office spacc at the Clemson
Shopping Center on ‘Highway 76. The University uscs this space for document storage and a small
amount of office space. The current lease consists of 22,000 square feet at an annual raic of $104,500
($4.75/SF). The negotiated rencwal is $120,175 annually at $5.46 per SF. The requested leasc term is for
three ycars with a total lease cost of $360,525 with an option to renew for two years at a negotiated
price.

Recommendation ,
The Committee on Finance and Facilities recommends approval of this lease provided the rates and
terms are approved by the Budget and Control Board.

Medical University of South Carolina
4295 Arco Lane -lease renewal $136,800/yr

Description

The University requests approval to renew its lease for space at 4295 Arco Lane in North Charleston.
The space is for the MUSC Record Center, Library Archives, Property Control, University Press, and
Materials Management.

The MUSC Foundation owns and leases this property 1o the University. The monthiy remal rate will be
$11,400, resulting in an annual cost of $136,800. The requested lease term is for five years with a total
leasc cost of $684,000. The per square foot rate is $1.82.

Recommendation

The Committee on Tinance and Facilities recommends approval of this lease provided the rates and
terms are approved by the Budget and Control Board.

-14 -




[ART2 ]

A - pueq Sulyaew 103 piRK . wg FO—— o ol

TIDT Tt 1O/ 45 ._.oa 1507/ EE6ET aonoasd % ‘s¥EI0s MO HLON JsEa] pAt 2000RIg F SUPJIRE puey 110170} [EISBO)) N LUAT9IL
OG{ GES - 2y [EUUY

g, saMy oju] [Ruonppy Aioding awep pafoayg unnsu] #0583 | pravaddy 3yeq

J4AVLS At JAACULAY SHSVHL

s £q pasosdde ag wes 1apny 19ajusd [B10) Jo 3] 10 940 | JO SAEEMA]
ooD'L1Es 00 TS 2008 I5LADL POBPNY SN juawipoedlayeday WIS DY STY6 LOOTI6T! |

Juoy 2 opeRIE, JOLANY ||BH Sow]
68'6ETS POS'PLIS WEPNY S3Ea10Ui nedy juoy g PN L A 566 LIRS T
uC'LEL'8S DR 1EES spuy (sudwe?; pueayy pues) 2L umddiaen-ALo Po86 LIS TS
J0 saunes aBueys aBpy ssealdul uoeacudy Juip|mg Endsuj) aseg Jewaod
LT6'LU9'0TS 0009681 2d02s ss1aas "RAPNY asealout (UBHAISLOT) snchuery 150mILoN DL 3|laueadt) 41300 LIS
BSHLEQ° (S [T D) poaloud aso|s “REPNY 3583.103p SUDLIBABUY [|BI{ $2403F 2185 0§ £946 LIRIZISTY |
ssIeetced (005 0sES) 1IN dsealdIp UOELIILISUG T} JIUIT) 2OL3IAJL0LT) aeg s A5G LIRS
B Y2IRINIY UOIEHOUSURT | LLNGA[) "H SaLLEf
V00| S 05 pafoad ysijqesa SHWOAOIdI] PECY 3 TULHE] ISEDUET] DS FER LN 1/
DKY'SZS [I53 weioud ystqess Uy isitbay 9sTOH AS[EYAL RIqUIme) DS man] LO0ZI6171
a8t'ezs (ozs"sris) Jasto.d UONIMISUCT) £ OSNAYNIZI) elquna’) 50 FI0Y LODZI6 LY
asep 9a8png sseardap *aduds astadl
509664 780'9Z% adOds 351421 adpng Iseu neday] J0jeaap] 3L LIdWEL] 0091 eLQEno) 500 10U LO0TMH 1]
00'065 1S 0 6FTS adods asiag “1pdpng asealom suctEAouay B L 3URU] doayin [T D06 1AL
H0P 9L0S G165y 10alead 23073 '1adpng asE3p SUULEAOLD Y SUISTWH JUAPTLEG J93014% 397] daduu LL56 LO0T L]
W 19SS [ 20008 381421 SPUNY JO 201005 FBUBYD | LODHUISEO)) MMRA3|NOY SN ElUT sndusey map] 1apue] L85 LO0Z6 11
PIE006S G00[S 128pg 95EILIL UDUERALUY pOp AWPIING D qusus(] HREG LOULIS,
BOO0OES 0% 120040 st|eise 1swaoe |40y JVAH J 3up|nd dHD 28N n2AN LO0T b/ |
19T°947% [TRTY) 1Pafoad @502 Flad pud aseMd0p sapeIRd ) Algjeg [HETRY It TOUTiF |
2J IS UGHEADUSY-UCIRY |, ||BH suosuyer
209665$ (Z6¢%) 19afoad 28043 eI pngG asealdap siuswaiodi umsw3| ) 60L6 LOOT/ P/ L
AJJES 343°] J|EH NoReg I YW upnepy
pipuy pasiaay —agiey pdp _ﬂ»._ Landarey vonay Huep el g aoLasu] # 132fva g { paaoaddy aeq

L00Z Adenuep

HAVLS A9 dAAQHddY SLOACOUd INAWAACHJINT INANVIWYAL

DP9 W] epuady

WILE NOLLYIWHOAN]




